Evaluates: DS28E36 and DS2476 DS28E36 Evaluation System
One Analog Way, Wilmington, MA 01887 U.S.A.  |   Tel: 781.329.4700   |   © 2022 Analog Devices, Inc. All rights reserved.
Click here to ask an associate for production status of specific part numbers.
General Description
The DS28E36 evaluation system (EV system) provides
the hardware and software necessary to evaluate the
DS28E36 and DS2476. The EV system consists of
five DS28E36/DS2476 devices in a 6-pin TDFN pack-

	● Fully Assembled and Tested
319-100113; Rev 8; 1/20
Ordering Information appears at end of data sheet.
1-Wire and DeepCover are registered trademarks of Maxim
Integrated Products, Inc.
Windows is a registered trademark and registered service mark
of Microsoft Corporation.
Figure 1. DS28E36EV with USB Cable
QTY DESCRIPTION
5 Includes five DS28E36BQ+ DeepCover Secure
Authenticators (6-pin TDFN)
5 DS2476BQ+ DeepCover Secure Coprocessor
(6-pin TDFN)
2 DS9121AQ+ socket boards (6-pin TDFN)
1 DS9481P-300# USB-to-I2C/1-Wire Adapter
1 USB Type-A to USB Mini Type-B cable
EV System Contents
DS28E36 EV System
www.analog.com Analog Devices  │  2
DS28E36 Evaluation System Evaluates: DS28E36 and DS2476
*The full version of the software is called DS28C36_EVKIT_
REV_1_6_released_062317.zip and it supports both DS28E36
and DS28C36.
Quick Start
This section is intended to give the DS28E36 evaluator a
list of recommended equipment and instructions on how
to set up a Windows-based computer for the evaluation
software.
Recommended Equipment
	● DS28E36 EV system USB-to-I2C adapter with
DS2476 secure coprocessor (included)
	● Two DS9121AQ+ TDFN socket boards (included)
	● Five DS28E36BQ+ (included, respectively)
	● Five DS2476BQ+ (included)
	● USB Type A to Micro-USB Type B cable (included)
	● Computer with a Windows 10, Windows 8, or
Windows 7 operating system (64- or 32-bit) and a
spare USB 2.0 or higher port
	● Download and install the latest 1-Wire Drivers.
	● Download DS28E36 EV kit software (light version)
or request full DS28E36 EV kit developer software.*
Note: In the following sections, software-related items are
identified by bolding. Text in bold refers to items directly
from the EV system software. Text in bold and under-
lined refers to items from the Windows operating system.
Hardware Setup and Driver Installation Quick
Start Procedure
The EV system is fully assembled and tested. The follow-
ing steps were performed on a Windows 7 PC to set up
the DS28E36EVKIT hardware/software:
1)	 Obtain and unpack the zip of DS28E36_EVKIT_
REV_1_6_Light_version.zip or newer version.
2)	 In a file viewer, double click on DS28E36_Installer.
msi to begin the installation (Figure 2).

PART TYPE
DS28E36EVKIT# EV System
Ordering Information
www.analog.com Analog Devices  │  9
DS28E36 Evaluation System Evaluates: DS28E36 and DS2476
DS9481P-300 Bill of Materials
DDeessiiggnnaattoorr QQuuaannttiittyy DDeessccrriippttiioonn MMaannuuffaaccttuurreerr PPaarrtt  NNuummbbeerr
C1, C2, C4, C7, C9, C11, C12 7 1uF Ceramic Capacitor (0402) TDK Corporation C1005X5R0J105M050BB
C3, C8, C13 3 0.1uF Ceramic Capacitor (0402) TDK Corporation C1005X5R0J104K050BA
C5, C6 2 10pF Ceramic Capacitor (0603) TDK Corporation C1608C0G1H100D080AA
C10 1 10pF Ceramic Capacitor (0402) MURATA GRM1555C1H100J
CN1 1 USB Micro B Connector FCI 10103594-0001LF
D1 1 Orange LED (0603) Panasonic LNJ826W83RA
FB1, FB2 2 Ferrite (0603) Murata Electronics North BLM18KG221SN1D
J1 1 PMOD Receptacle Samtec SSW-106-02-T-S-RA
Q1 1 N-Channel MOSFET(SOT-23) Diodes Inc. 2N7002-7
Q2 1 P-Channel MOSFET (SOT-23) International Rectifier PMV65XP,215
R1 1 10Ω Resistor (0603) Vishay Dale CRCW060310R0JNEA
R2 1 1.5kΩ Resistor (0402) Vishay Dale CRCW04021K50JNED
R3, R6, R7 3 100kΩ 1% Resistor (0402) Vishay Dale CRCW0402100KFKED
R4 1 32.4kΩ 1% Resistor (0402) Vishay Dale CRCW040232K4FKED
R5 1 4.7kΩ Resistor (0402) Panasonic ERJ-2GEJ472X
R8 1 1kΩ Resistor (0402) Vishay Dale CRCW04021K00JNED
R9 1 2.2kΩ Resistor (0402) Panasonic ERJ-2GEJ222X
R10 1 499Ω Resistor (0402) Vishay Dale CRCW0402499RFKED
R11 1 4.99Ω 1% 1/8W Resistor (0805) Vishay Dale CRCW08054R99FKEA
R12 1 680Ω Resistor (0402) Panasonic ERJ-2GEJ681X
R13, R14 2 1.74kΩ Resistor (0402) Panasonic Electronic Co ERJ-2RKF1741X
RT1 1 PTC Fuse (1206) Bourns Inc. MF-NSMF012-2
S1 1 Tactile Switch Omron Electronics Inc B3U-1000P